

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).1005/2014  
(From the judgement and order dated 21/02/2013 in SBCRA No.1411/2007  
of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JAIPUR)

RAM KARAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for suspension of sentence and office report)

Date: 25/04/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ankit Goel, Adv.  
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mukul Gupta, ASG.  
Ms. Ranjana Narayan, Adv.  
Mr. Aseem Swaroop, Adv.  
Ms. Suvarna Kashayap, Adv.  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Considering the fact that the appellant has been  
convicted only on the basis of confessional statement  
under Section 67 of the NDPC Act, we direct that the  
appellant shall be released on bail to the satisfaction  
of the trial court pending the criminal appeal.

[Nidhi Ahuja]  
Court Master[Sharda Kapoor]  
Court Master