

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s).957/2014

RAM KARAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

Respondent(s)

Date : 15-06-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL
(VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s) Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhanian, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.
Mr. Nishesh Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sweksha, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The present appeal is directed against the common judgment and order dated 21.02.2013 passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan, Bench at Jaipur in four criminal appeals, one each filed by the three accused and one appeal preferred by the respondent-State. A perusal of the record of proceedings reveals that while granting leave in the present appeal on 25.04.2014, the appellant herein was directed to be released on bail.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant states that he has not been in touch with the appellant ever since the year 2018 and seeks time to contact him.
3. We have enquired from learned counsel for the parties as to

whether the remaining co-accused had challenged the impugned judgment and order dated 21.02.2013 by preferring an appeal. Though the reply is in the negative, it is deemed appropriate to direct learned counsel for the respondent-State to re-verify the correct position.

4. The Registry shall also submit a report as to whether any other appeal is pending or decided against the common final judgment and order dated 21.02.2013, subject-matter of the present appeal.

5. List after four weeks for learned counsel for the respondents to seek instructions and for the Registry to submit a report.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR